permits, or consents.. 

III. Share capital 

§ 8 - deleted 

§ 9 

1. The Company's share capital amounts to PLN 13,474,459.50 (thirteen million four hundred and 

seventy-four thousand four hundred and fiŌy-nine zlotys and fiŌy groszy), and the number of 

shares is 26,825,919 (twenty-six million eight hundred and twenty-five thousand nine hundred and 

nineteen); the nominal value of one share is PLN 0.50 (zero zlotys and fiŌy groszy).   

2. The shares specified in § 9, secƟon 1 of this Statute are ordinary bearer shares:  

- A series – 5 988 480 shares,  

- B series – 3 376 170 shares,  

- C series – 9 364  650 shares,

[...]

§ 9F 

1. The Management Board of the Company is authorized to increase the share capital of the 

Company by an amount not exceeding PLN 8,000,000.00 (in words: eight million zlotys) 

(hereinaŌer: Target Capital) through the issuance of no more than 16,000,000 (in words: 

sixteen million) new ordinary bearer shares, with a nominal value of PLN 0.50 (in words: fiŌy 

groszy) each (hereinaŌer: New Shares).  

2. Within the scope of the authorizaƟon referred to in paragraph 1 above, the Management 

Board is enƟtled to carry out one or several successive increases of the Company’s share

[...]

approving annual and mulƟ-year operaƟonal and financial plans (budgets) and strategies of 

the Company and the capital group of which the Company is the parent, including 

amendments to these documents; 

5. granƟng consent for the Company or a subsidiary to dispose of or encumber assets exceeding 

PLN 1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand zlotys), including establishing security 

interests (e.g., pledges, registered pledges) on assets exceeding this value; 

6. granƟng consent for the Company or a subsidiary to conclude a loan or credit agreement 

exceeding PLN 1,500,000; 

7. granƟng consent for the Company or a subsidiary to acquire, dispose of, or encumber shares